
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee to be held 
on Thursday, 26 November 2020 at 7.00 pm.  The meeting will be held virtually and webcast live 
through the Council’s website in accordance with the Coronavirus Act 2020 and The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police 
and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 (S.I.2020 No. 392).

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  By joining the meeting remotely you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 17 
September 2020 as published.

2. Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence.

3. Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6)
(i) To receive declarations of interest from Members and Officers in respect of any item to 

be considered at the meeting.
(ii) In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Director of Legal and 

Democratic Services, Peter Bryant, declares a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) interest in any items concerning the companies of which he is a Council-
appointed director.  The companies are listed in the attached schedule.  The interests 
are such that Mr Bryant may advise the Committee on those items.

(iii) In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Director of Finance, 

Public Document Pack



Leigh Clarke, declares a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) interest in any 
items concerning the companies of which she is a Council-appointed director.  The 
companies are listed in the attached schedule.  The interests are such that Mrs Clarke 
may advise the Committee on those items.

4. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Matters for Determination

5. Update on External Audit 
Reporting Person – Leigh Clarke / BDO

6. Internal Audit Progress Report STA20-017 (Pages 7 - 16)
Reporting Person – Juan Fosco

7. Internal Audit Charter STA20-016 (Pages 17 - 30)
Reporting Person – Juan Fosco

8. Anti-Fraud and Corruption and Confidential Reporting Policies STA20-019 (Pages 31 - 56)
Reporting Person – Peter Bryant

9. Standards Hearings Sub-Committee - 13 October 2020 STA20-018 (Pages 57 - 60)
Reporting Person – Peter Bryant

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 18 November 2020

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Doug 
Davern on 01483 743018 or email 
doug.davern@woking.gov.uk



Schedule Referred to in Declaration of Interests

Council-appointed directorships

Peter Bryant, Director of Legal and Democratic Services

Thameswey Limited
Thameswey Developments Limited
Thameswey Housing Limited
Thameswey Energy Limited
Thameswey Central Milton Keynes Limited
Thameswey Guest Houses Limited
Thameswey Solar Limited
Thameswey Maintenance Services Limited
Thameswey Sustainable Communities Limited
Energy Centre for Sustainable Communities Limited
Rutland (Woking) Limited (alternate for Ray Morgan)
Rutland Woking (Carthouse Lane) Limited (alternate for Ray Morgan)
Woking Necropolis and Mausoleum Limited
Brookwood Cemetery Limited
Brookwood Park Limited
Kingfield Community Sports Centre Limited

Leigh Clarke, Director of Finance

Kingfield Community Sports Centre Limited

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.





STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 26 NOVEMBER 2020

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

Executive Summary

Financial Regulation 2.8 requires that the Chief Finance Officer shall regularly report to the 
Standards and Audit Committee (Committee) on the work undertaken by Internal Audit. Similarly, it 
is a requirement under the Internal Audit Charter approved with the Committee that Internal Audit 
provides a quarterly report on internal audit progress and key findings to the Committee. 

This report covers internal audit activity and performance from 04 September to 11 November 2020.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the report be received and progress against the 2020-
21 Internal Audit Plan and implementation of Internal Audit 
recommendations be noted.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Graeme Clarke, Director, Mazars LLP
E-Mail: graeme.clarke@mazars.co.uk 
Juan Fosco, Manager, Mazars LLP
E-Mail: juan.fosco@mazars.co.uk

Contact Person: Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Ext. 3277, E-Mail: Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 18 November 2020

STA20-017

Page 5

Agenda Item 6.

mailto:graeme.clarke@mazars.co.uk
mailto:juan.fosco@mazars.co.uk
mailto:Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk


Internal Audit Progress Report

Page 6



Internal Audit Progress Report

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Financial Regulation 2.8 requires that the Chief Finance Officer shall regularly report to the 
Standards and Audit Committee (Committee) on the work undertaken by Internal Audit.   
Similarly, the Internal Audit Charter approved with the Committee requires that Internal Audit 
provide a quarterly report on internal audit progress and key findings to the Committee.  

1.2 The Committee approved the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan (Plan) on 5 March 2020. 

1.3 The purpose of this report is to outline the following in respect of Internal Audit Activity during 
the period:

 An update on progress in delivering the 2020/21 Plan;
 A summary of any Limited/Nil Assurance reports issued, and high priority 

recommendations raised; and
 An update on follow up activity and any recommendations outstanding for implementation.

1.4 This report covers internal audit activity and performance from 04 September 2020 to 11 
November 2020.

2.0 Internal Audit Progress

2.1 Since the last Committee despite the continued Covid-19 pandemic and second lockdown, 
progress against the Plan remains on track. All audits planned for Q2 and Q3 are either 
finalised, at draft report stage or in progress in line with the expectations from Corporate 
Management Group (CMG). For example, due to a delayed start in commencing the reviews 
due to Covid-19, the two phases of the Key Financials Testing audit were merged into one 
after discussions with the Finance Director and relevant area managers.  

2.2 The table below provides a summary of progress relevant to the 2020/21 Plan:

Audit Status Number of 
reviews

Percentage 
%

Finalised 4 19%
Draft 2 9.5%
Fieldwork in progress 3 14.5%
Not yet started 12 57%
Total 21 100%

2.3 As at 11 November 2020, this equates to approximately 43% of the Plan being delivered to at 
least draft report stage and/or as work in progress. Further detail on the Plan and status is 
included in Appendix 1

2.4 In the period, using contingency days in the Plan, it was agreed with CMG that an advisory 
review related to the Council’s Covid-19 response and lessons learnt be undertaken.  A draft 
report relating to this was issued to the Council in October 2020.

3.0 Audit Reports Issued

3.1 From the seven reviews for which draft and final reports have been issued at the time of drafting 
this report, six are on an assurance basis, where we provide an opinion based on our 
assessment of the control environment. One of these related to the final report concluding the 
2019/20 Plan.  Definitions of the assurance levels and recommendations gradings we use in 
our reports are included in Appendix 3.  

3.2 Details of the reports issued in the period of this report are as follows: 

Page 7



Internal Audit Progress Report

Recommendations by 
PriorityAudit Title Assurance 

Opinion
Date 

Issued
High Medium Low

2019/2020 Internal Audit Plan
Flexi-Route – IT Application 

Audit Satisfactory 28/09/2020 - 1 3

2020/2021 Internal Audit Plan
Complaints Satisfactory 23/10/2020 - 2 1

Covid-19 Response (*Draft) N/A – Advisory 28/10/2020 - - -

Payroll (*Draft) Substantial 28/10/2020 - - -

Planning Enforcement Satisfactory 18/09/2020 - 2 2

Safeguarding Satisfactory 22/10/2020 - 2 1

Treasury Management Satisfactory 07/10/2020 - 2 0

Total - 9 7
*Draft reports currently awaiting management responses, and which may lead to changes in content including 
assurance levels and/or recommendations. 

3.3 As can be seen in the table above, no ‘High Priority‘ recommendations were raised in the 
reports finalised in the period. Further details of recommendations raised can be found in the 
summary reports for each audit provided separately to Members.

4.0 Follow-Ups

4.1 Since the last Committee meeting, the new Action Management system has been populated 
with 2018/19, 2019/20 and current 2020/21 recommendations from finalised reports. All 
recommendations raised have been assigned to relevant Officers.

4.2 Reporting tools are not yet implemented within the Action Management System.  It is expected 
that this tool will be implemented in Q4 and this requirement has been escalated with the 
Democratic Services and ICT Teams.  A report will, in turn, be extracted from the Action 
Management System and will be included in the upcoming Internal Audit progress reports.

4.3 In addition to the monitoring of management updates on progress within Action Management, 
spot checks are undertaken by Internal Audit to confirm that recommendations are being 
implemented in practice. A procedure is in place to escalate recommendations that have not 
been implemented as agreed to CMG and finally to this Committee where necessary.

4.4 As of 04 September 2020, there are two outstanding 
[...]
e counter fraud 
work. 

November 2020: 
This has been delayed by the focus on 
responding to the Covid-19 pandemic.  
The Fraud team from Reigate and 
Banstead Borough Council are being 
engaged to assist the Council in 
undertaking this risk assessment. 

31 March 2020

Director of 
Finance

Revised 
timescale:
31 December 
2020

2 Organisations require a counter 
fraud strategy to set out their 
approach to managing fraud risks 
and defining responsibilities for 
action. 
Although the Council has an Anti-
Fraud and Corruption Policy, a 

A Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy 
should be developed to address the fraud 
risks identified (see recommendation 1). 
The strategy should include a mixture of 
both proactive and reactive approaches 
that are best suited to addressing the 
Council’s fraud and corruption risks. 

High Agreed, once the risk assessment 
(recommendation 1) has been 
completed, a Counter Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy will be prepared. 

30 June 2020

Director of 
Finance

P
age 11



Internal Audit Progress Report

Counter Fraud

Observation/Risk Recommendation Priority Management response Timescale/ 
responsibility

Counter Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy has not been developed 
setting out the Council’s approach to 
managing the risk of fraud. 
The Local Government 
Transparency Code 2015 requires 
the annual publication of data 
relating to the Council’s counter 
fraud work; however, we were 
unable to locate any transparency 
data related to fraud. 
Where the Council does not have a 
Counter Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy, actions, responsibilities 
and accountability may be unclear. 
As a result, the fraud risks the 
Council is exposed to may not be 
managed effectively. 

Proactive and reactive components of a 
good practice response to fraud risk can be 
found in CIPFA’s Code of Practice on 
Managing the Risk of Fraud and 
Corruption. 
The strategy should include clear 
identification of responsibility and 
accountability for delivery of tasks within 
the strategy, and also for providing 
oversight. 
A report should be prepared for CMG and 
the Standards and Audit Committee (or 
another suitable committee) at least 
annually on performance against the 
counter fraud strategy. 
The Council should also comply with the 
Local Government Transparency Code 
2015 requirement to publish data relating 
to the Council’s counter fraud work. 

November 2020:  
This has been delayed by the focus on 
responding to the Covid-19 pandemic.  
The Fraud team from Reigate and 
Banstead Borough Council are being 
engaged to assist the Council in 
developing an appropriate Strategy 
following completion of the risk 
assessment.  

Revised 
timescale:
31 March 2021

P
age 12



APPENDIX 3

DEFINITIONS OF ASSURANCE

We have four categories by which we classify internal audit assurance over the processes we examine, and 
these are defined as follows:

• There is a sound system of control designed to achieve the  
objectives.

• The control processes tested are being consistently applied.
Su

• While there is a basically sound system, there are weaknesses and/or 
omissions which put some of the system objectives at risk, and/or there 
is evidence that the level of non-compliance with some of the controls 
may put some of the system objectives at risk.

Sa

• Weaknesses and / or omissions in the system of controls are such as 
to put the system objectives at risk, and/or the level of non-compliance 
puts the system objectives at risk.

Li

• Control is generally weak, leaving the system open to significant error 
or abuse, and/or significant non-compliance with basic controls leaves 
the system open to error or abuse.

N

Recommendation Gradings
In order to assist management in using our internal audit reports, we categorise our recommendations 
according to their level of priority as follows:

•  Major issues for the attention of Senior Management and the   
Standards & Audit Committee.

High

•  Important issues to be addressed by management in their areas of 
responsibility.

Medium

•  Minor issues or good practice resolved on site with local 
management.

Low

Page 13





STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 26 NOVEMBER 2020

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER

Executive Summary

The Internal Audit Charter is a formal document that defines Internal Audit’s purpose, authority and 
responsibility and is a requirement under the UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). The 
Charter establishes Internal Audit’s position within the organisation, including the nature of the Head of 
Internal Audit’s functional reporting relationship with the Standards and Audit Committee; authorises 
access, to records, personnel and physical properties relevant to the performance of engagements; and 
defines the scope of Internal Audit’s activities.

Besides presentational changes, the content of the Charter was not substantially changed from the one 
presented and approved in November 2019.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the Internal Audit Charter be approved.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Graeme Clarke, Director, Mazars LLP
E-Mail: graeme.clarke@mazars.co.uk 
Juan Fosco, Manager, Mazars LLP
E-Mail: juan.fosco@mazars.co.uk

Contact Person: Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Ext. 3277, E-Mail: Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 18 November 2020

STA20-016

Page 15

Agenda Item 7.

mailto:graeme.clarke@mazars.co.uk
mailto:juan.fosco@mazars.co.uk
mailto:Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk


Page 16



Introduction

1.1 The Internal Audit Charter is a formal document that defines Internal Audit’s purpose, authority and 
responsibility and is a requirement under the UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
The Charter establishes Internal Audit’s position within the organisation, including the nature of the 
Head of Internal Audit’s functional reporting relationship with the Standards and Audit Committee 
(SAC); authorises access, to records, personnel and physical properties relevant to the performance 
of engagements; and defines the scope of Internal Audit’s activities.  

1.2 The Charter provides a framework for the conduct of the service and will be reviewed annually and 
presented to the Corporate Management Group and the SAC for final approval.

1.3 Besides presentational changes, the content of the Charter was not substantially changed from the 
one presented and approved in November 2019. The Charter can be found in Appendix 1. 

Implications

Financial

1.4 There are minimal financial implications regarding the implementation of internal audit 
recommendations.  Some audit recommendations are designed to improve value for money and 
financial control.

Human Resource/Training and Development

1.5 Some internal audit recommendations need a resource to put in place.

Community Safety

1.6 None.

Risk Management

1.7 Internal Audit identifies weaknesses in the control environment. Implementation of 
recommendations, therefore improves the control environment and hence the management of risk.

Sustainability

1.8 There is minimal impact on sustainability issues.

Equalities

1.9 There is minimal impact on equalities issues.

Safeguarding

1.10 There is minimal impact on safeguarding issues.

REPORT ENDS

Page 17



Page 18



Appendix 1

Woking Borough Council
Internal Audit Charter
November 2020

Page 19



STA18-001

Introduction
The Internal Audit Charter sets out the terms of reference and serves as a basis for the governance 
of Woking Borough Council’s (Council) Internal Audit function. It sets out the purpose, authority and 
responsibility of the function following the Professional Internal Auditing Standards. The Charter will 
be reviewed and updated annually by the Standards and Audit Committee (SAC).

Nature and Purpose
The Council has developed a risk management framework which includes:

A system of internal control is o
[...]
y Assurance and Improvement Programme that covers all aspects 
of internal audit activity.  This consists of on-going performance monitoring and an external 
assessment at least once every five years by a suitably qualified, independent assessor. An 
independent EQA of our internal audit services was undertaken in 2019 with full compliance with 
PSIAS confirmed. 

A programme of Continuous Professional Development CPD is maintained for all staff working on 
internal audit engagements to ensure that auditors preserve and enhance their knowledge, skills and 
audit competencies to deliver the risk-based plan. The Head of Internal Audit is required to hold a 
professional qualification (CMIIA, CCAB or equivalent) and be suitably experienced.

Performance Measures
In seeking to establish a service which is continually improving, we acknowledge it is essential that 
we agree on measures by which Internal Audit should demonstrate both that it is meeting the 
Council’s requirements and that it is improving over the life of the contract. This will be both through 
quantifiable factors within Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and additionally through a number of 
measures to further seek to establish the value derived from internal audit.  Any such measures will 
be discussed and agreed with the SAC and Chief Finance Officer.

Approved by the Standards and Audit Committee on XX XXX 2020

Page 27





STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 26 NOVEMBER 2020

ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION AND CONFIDENTIAL REPORTING POLICIES

Executive Summary

The Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and the Confidential Reporting Policy have been reviewed 
and updated, and are received by the Standards and Audit Committee on a biennial basis. 

Copies of the revised policies are appended to this report.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and 
Confidential Reporting Policy appended to this report be approved.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Peter Bryant, Director of Legal and Democratic Services/Monitoring 
Officer
Email: peter.bryant@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3030 

Contact Person: Peter Bryant, Director of Legal and Democratic Services/Monitoring 
Officer
Email: peter.bryant@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3030 

Date Published: 18 November 2020

STA20-019

Page 29

Agenda Item 8.



Anti-Fraud and Corruption and Confidential Reporting Policies

Page 30



Anti-Fraud and Corruption and Confidential Reporting Policies

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and the Confidential Reporting Policy have been 
reviewed and updated, and are received by the Standards and Audit Committee on a 
biennial basis.  Copies of the revised policies are appended to this report, with the proposed 
changes shown in track-changes. These changes are not substantive (both policies remain 
“fit for purpose” in their current form, subject to minor changes to contact details etc.). 

2.0 Implications

Financial

2.1 None.

Human Resource/Training and Development

2.2 None.

Community Safety

2.3 None.

Risk Management

2.4 Reviewing the policies on a regular basis reduces the risk of the Council being subject to 
fraud.

Sustainability

2.5 None.

Equalities

2.6 None.

Safeguarding

2.7 None.

3.0 Conclusions

3.1 The policies have been reviewed and are recommended for approval by the Committee, as 
slightly amended.

REPORT ENDS

Page 31





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Policy 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

November 202018 
Page 33



Woking Borough Council 

Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy • November 202018 

 

 

 

Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy 
 
 

Policy Agreed 

Document Type: Corporate Policy 

Document Name: Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy 

Document Location: Information for Employees / Policies 

Effective Date: Nove
[...]
 
report the matter to the Corporate Management Group. 
 

   10.3 Where a suspected fraud or other irregularity is material or could negatively impact on the 
Council's reputation, the Leader, the relevant member of the Executive and the Chairman of the 
Standards and Audit Committee must be informed. 
 

   10.4 On conclusion of the investigation, the Finance Director will consult with the Chairman of the 
Standards and Audit Committee as to whether it is appropriate to submit a summary report to the 
Committee. These reports will describe the area investigated, the outcome, action taken to prevent 
re-occurrence, any losses and action taken to recover such losses. Such reports will be included 
in Part II of the agenda as confidential items, where appropriate. 
 

   10.5 The Council's Marketing and Communications Team will co-ordinate any communications with the 
media arising from an investigation. Employees are not permitted to speak to the media regarding 
an investigation; failure to comply with this requirement may lead to disciplinary action. 
 

Page 43



Woking Borough Council 

Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy • November 202018 

 

 

- 11 - 

11.0 Training 

12.0 Summary 

 

 

 

 

   11.1 The Council recognises that the continuing success of its Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy and 
its general credibility will depend largely on the effectiveness of programmed training and 
responsiveness of employees throughout the organisation. 
 

   11.2 All employees will be instructed as to what action to take should they suspect fraud or corruption. 
New employees will receive instruction and advice in the Council's induction training programme. 
This policy and the Confidential Reporting Policy are available on Ewokplus and on the Council’s 
website. 
 

   11.3 The Corporate Management Group and Senior Managers will be responsible for ensuring that all 
employees are properly trained in the procedures they should follow when undertaking their 
duties. 
[...]
yees do take the matter outside the Council, they should ensure that they do not disclose 
confidential information unless required to do so by law. Employees must not communicate any 
matters relating to the allegation and investigation with the media. 

 
 
 
 

   11.1 All concerns raised through this procedure will be brought to the attention of the Responsible Officer 
i.e. the Monitoring Officer, who will monitor how they are dealt with and report on outcomes as 
necessary. 

 
 

Page 53





STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 26 NOVEMBER 2020

STANDARDS HEARINGS SUB-COMMITTEE – 13 OCTOBER 2020

Executive Summary

This report advises the Standards and Audit Committee of a decision made by the Standards 
Hearings Sub-Committee on 13 October 2020.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the decision of the Standards Hearings Sub-Committee 
on 13 October 2020 be noted. 

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Peter Bryant, Director of Legal and Democratic Services/Monitoring 
Officer
Email: peter.bryant@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3030 

Contact Person: Peter Bryant, Director of Legal and Democratic Services/Monitoring 
Officer
Email: peter.bryant@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3030 

Date Published: 18 November 2020

STA20-018

Page 55

Agenda Item 9.



Standards Hearings Sub-Committee – 13 October 2020

Page 56



Standards Hearings Sub-Committee – 13 October 2020

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Council’s “Arrangements for Dealing with Standards Allegations under the Localism Act 
2011” (“Arrangements”) provide for decisions of the Standards Hearings Sub-Committee to 
be reported to the Standards and Audit Committee.

1.2 This report advises the Committee of a decision of the Sub-Committee, on 13 October 2020, 
in respect of a complaint against Councillor John Bond.  

2.0 The Complaint

2.1 On 19 October 2019, Councillor Bond submitted a complaint against another Councillor. The 
com
[...]
Code of 
Conduct”.

REPORT ENDS

Page 57




	Agenda
	3. Declarations of Interest
	6. Internal Audit Progress Report STA20-017
	7. Internal Audit Charter STA20-016
	8. Anti-Fraud and Corruption and Confidential Reporting Policies STA20-019
	Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy Proposed Amendments November 2020
	Confidential Reporting Policy Proposed Amendments November 2020

	9. Standards Hearings Sub-Committee - 13 October 2020 STA20-018



Minutes of the meeting


Standards and Audit Committee 26 November 2020

191

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

held on 26 November 2020
Present:

Mrs C Storey (Chair)
Cllr I Johnson (Vice-Chair)

Cllr J E Bond
Cllr L S Lyons

Cllr M A Whitehand

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Committee held on 17 September 2020 be 
approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Graeme Clarke, Director of Mazars.

The Chairman reported that due to Councillor Elson’s appointment to the Executive, there 
was a vacant seat on the Committee which would be appointed to at the December 
meeting of Council.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services, Peter Bryant, declared a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in any 
items concerning the companies of which he was a Council-appointed Director. The 
interest was such that speaking was permissible.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Finance Director, Leigh Clarke, 
declared a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in any items concerning the 
companies of which she was a Council-appointed Director.  The interest was such that 
speaking was permissible.

Peter Bryant advised the Committee that Councillor Bond would have a discolsable 
personal interest (non-pecuniary) in item 9, Standards Hearings Sub-Committee – 13 
October 2020, and would leave the meeting during any discussion on this item. 

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.



Standards and Audit Committee 26 November 2020

192

5. UPDATE ON EXTERNAL AUDIT 

The Chairman welcomed Leigh Lloyd-Thomas from BDO to the meeting for an update on 
the External Audit.  The Committee was advised that BDO had issued its opinion 
completing the 2018/19 Audit and certifying that the year of the accounts was closed, 
following adjustments to the Group’s cashflow statement.  The final Audit Completion 
Report for 2018/19 had also been issued.  

There had been a delay to starting the Audit of the 2019/20 accounts due to resourcing 
issues at BDO; it was anticipated that the onsite work would begin in January and last 
around a month.  In addition, Leigh Lloyd-Thomas advised that a member of the public had 
submitted a notice of objection to the accounts which the Auditor was obliged to 
investigate.  The objection related to whether the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
charge complied with the guidance issued last year by Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government.  The investigation would take place as part of the 2019/20 Audit.

The Chairman thanked the Council’s Finance team and the BDO Audit team for their work.  
Regarding the delay to the 2019/20 accounts, it was noted that the Council’s accounts 
were ready to be audited, although there had been delays to the preparation of the 
subsidiary accounts due to Covid-19.  Leigh Clarke stated that the subsidiary final accounts 
were expected to be available for when they were required by BDO.  The subsidiary 
accounts had a December end to their financial year, which had worked well with 
incorporation into the Council’s accounts to the end of March each year.

The view of BDO was that it expected to complete its full sector review of Local 
Government accounts by the end of September.  It was anticipated that the statutory date 
for their completion would be moved to this date in place of the current deadline which was 
at the end of July.  

In relation to the MRP objection, it was stated that the Council would need to demonstrate 
that it was following the guidance from MHCLG regarding the level of funds set aside in 
relation to subsidiary company loan repayments.  Leigh Clarke stated that the loans had 
been based on very long-term business plans, backed by assets and not considered at risk 
of being impaired.  The Audit Completion report for 2018/19 had included comments 
regarding MRP and so BDO would be aware of the Council’s approach, which would be 
updated for 2019/20 to deal with the comments set out in the objection.  In addition, the 
Council worked with a Treasury Management Adviser whose views would be sought.

RESOLVED

That the update be received.

6. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT STA20-017 

The Committee received the Internal Audit Progress Report setting out the work 
undertaken by Internal Audit between September and November 2020.  Juan Fosco, 
Manager of Internal Audit from Mazars, introduced the report and advised that despite the 
pandemic and the second lockdown, the progress against the Internal Audit plan remained 
on track with all Audits planned for Quarters 2 and 3 being finalised, at draft report stage or 
in progress.  

To date, around 43% of the Plan had been delivered to draft report stage or work in 
progress, with the necessary resource available to undertake the work scheduled for the 
fourth quarter.  A total of seven reports had been issued during the period, six of which 



Standards and Audit Committee 26 November 2020

193

were assurance related and one was advisory concerning the Council’s response to the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  No high priority recommendations had been issued during the 
quarter.  It was noted that there were two existing high priority recommendations not yet 
implemented relating to Counter Fraud.  The Council was seeking assistance from the 
specialist team at Reigate and Banstead Borough Council with regard to carrying out an 
overall risk assessment on fraud and corruption, followed by a strategy to address any 
potential risks.  

Juan Fosco advised that that the new Action Management system had now been 
populated with the recommendations from 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21 final reports and 
would be a useful tool going forward.

Leigh Clarke reported that the draft Payroll and Covid-19 response reports had been 
received by CMG, the latter of which required some management responses and was a 
positive report highlighting areas of best practice and areas for improvement.  Once 
finalised, the reports would be made available to Members through the Members’ Ipads.

RESOLVED

That the report be received and progress against the 2020/21 Internal Audit 
Plan and implementation of Internal Audit recommendations be noted.

7. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER STA20-016 

Juan Fosco introduced the Internal Audit Charter report which defined Internal Audit’s 
purpose, authority and responsibility, and was a requirement under the UK Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards.  It was noted that the content of the Charter had not changed 
substantially from the version approved by the Committee last year.  

There had been a new addition related to performance measures so that Internal Audit 
could demonstrate it was meeting the requirements of the Council.  Following a suggestion 
by the Chairman, it was agreed that it would be useful for the Committee to receive the Key 
Performance Indicators, once agreed, as part of the next Internal Audit progress report.  It 
was further agreed that for next year, the Committee would receive a copy of the document 
with any changes highlighted in comparison with the previous year.

RESOLVED

That the Internal Audit Charter be approved.

8. ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION AND CONFIDENTIAL REPORTING POLICIES 
STA20-019 

Peter Bryant introduced the report which advised that the bi-annual review of the Anti-
Fraud and Corruption Policy and the Confidential Reporting policy had taken place, with 
minor changes to both policies highlighted in the agenda pack.

The Committee was advised that the policies had not been received by Unison due to an 
agreement between Human Resources and Unison that it would only be consulted on 
policies which contained significant changes.  

It was noted that the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy stated that it applied to the Council’s 
subsidiary companies.  Although the Thameswey Protocols did not expressly provide that 
the companies would adopt the policies and procedures of the Council, Peter Bryant 



Standards and Audit Committee 26 November 2020

194

advised that the companies would generally do so if Thameswey did not have its own 
policy or procedure.  Peter Bryant undertook to liaise with the Thameswey Chief Operating 
Officer to ensure that all companies were aware of, and complying with, Council policies 
which were relevant to the companies. The matter would also be raised at the next full 
Thameswey Board meeting.  

Leigh Clarke advised that work had been undertaken to supplement the Council Internal 
Audit Plan with activity at Thameswey and previously there had been overviews of core 
financial systems and health and safety.  There were no Thameswey related audits 
planned in the current year and so it was expected that a specific area of work would be 
included in the Internal Audit plan for next year.

RESOLVED

That the revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and Confidential Reporting 
Policy appended to the report be approved.

9. STANDARDS HEARINGS SUB-COMMITTEE - 13 OCTOBER 2020 STA20-018 

RESOLVED

That the decision of the Standards Hearings Sub-Committee on 13 October 
2020 be noted.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.02 pm

Chairman: Date:


